

No. 11-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BULLDOG INVESTORS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP;
OPPORTUNITY PARTNERS, L.P.; FULL VALUE
PARTNERS, L.P.; OPPORTUNITY INCOME PLUS FUND,
L.P.; KIMBALL & WINTHROP, INC.; FULL VALUE
ADVISORS, LLC; SPAR ADVISORS, LLC; PHILLIP
GOLDSTEIN; STEVEN SAMUELS; ANDREW DAKOS; AND
RAJEEV DAS,
Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Counsel of Record
420 Hauser Hall
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767
tribe@law.harvard.edu

Dated: February 1, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
 REVIEW OF THE IMPORTANT
 FIRST AMENDMENT
 QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY
 THE STATE’S BAN ON
 SPEECH REGARDING
 UNREGISTERED SECURITIES
 TO SOME AUDIENCES BUT
 NOT OTHERS. 11

A.	The State’s Orwellian Attempt To Label Its Ban On Speech As A “Disclosure Rule” Warrants Review.	13
1.	This Court Has Never Held That A Ban On Truthful Speech May Be Treated As A Disclosure Rule.	14
2.	This Court Should Grant Review To Decide Whether The <i>Zauderer</i> Test Applies Where Prohibited Speech Is Not Misleading.	16
B.	This Court Should Grant Review To Address The SJC’s Holdings With Respect To The <i>Central</i> <i>Hudson</i> Test.	20
1.	This Court Should Review The SJC’s Reliance On Sheer Speculation.	20

2.	This Court Should Review The Audience-Based Discrimination Contained In The Massachusetts Ban on Speech.	24
C.	The Question of Speech Rights In the Securities Context Is An Important Issue Warranting This Court's Review.	25
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ESTABLISH THE PERSONAL JURISDICTION REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERNET "MINIMUM CONTACTS."	29
	CONCLUSION	38
	APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	23, 28
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79(2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 820 (2010).....	23
<i>ALS Scan v. Digital Service Consultants</i> , 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002)	32, 36
<i>BE2 LLC v. Ivanov</i> , 642 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Blakey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 751 A.2d 538 (N.J. 2000)	34
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	21
<i>Borgner v. Brooks</i> , 284 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Boschett v. Hansings</i> , 539 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)	27

<i>Bulldog Investors Gen. Partnership v. Secretary of the Commonwealth</i> , 457 Mass. 210, 929 N.E.2d 293 (2010) (<i>Bulldog I</i>)	8-9
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	33
<i>Carefirst of Maryland v. Carefirst Pregnancy Centers</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	34
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coggeshall v. Reproductive Endocrine Associates of Charlotte (REACH)</i> , 665 S.E.2d 476 (S.C. 2007)	36
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	27
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	12, 21, 22, 28
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Dept. of Consumer Affairs</i> , 413 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Entertainment Software Association v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Fenn v. MLeads Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 137 P.3d 706 (Utah 2006)	36

<i>Great Western Tel. Co. v. Burnham</i> , 162 U.S. 339 (1896)	30
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	25, 28
<i>GTE New Media Servs., Inc. v. Bellsouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Hinners v. Robey</i> , 336 S.W.3d 891 (Ky. 2011)	36
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dept. of Business and Professional Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	17, 22, 28
<i>Illinois v. Hemi Group, LLC</i> , 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	29
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir.1996).....	18, 19
<i>J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011)	29, 30
<i>Jennings v. AC Hydraulic A/S</i> , 383 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2004)	36
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corporation</i> , 682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004)	36

<i>LaFond v. Salomon North America, Inc.</i> , No. SUCV2008-01383-B (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 19, 2011).....	30
<i>Lakin v. Prudential Securities</i> , 348 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	28
<i>Louisiana Nav. Co. v. Oyster Comm'n</i> , 226 U.S. 99 (1912)	30
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	26
<i>Marschke v. Wratislaw</i> , 743 N.W.2d 402 (S.D. 2007)	36
<i>Mason v. Florida Bar</i> , 208 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>McBee v. Delica Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Metcalf v. Lawson</i> , 802 A.2d 1221 (N.H. 2002)	33
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1324 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Mink v. AAAA Development, LLC</i> , 190 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	36

<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists v. Anesthesia Associates</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	27
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	26, 27
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	26
<i>Pebble Beach Company v. Caddy</i> , 453 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91(1990)	22
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Mgt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1179 (2006)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	27
<i>Revell v. Lidov</i> , 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)	34-35
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	17, 27

<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	22, 23, 28
<i>Shrader v. Biddinger</i> , 633 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Soma Medical International v. Standard Chartered Bank</i> , 196 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	12, 24, 25, 27
<i>Sportschannel New England, LLP v. Fancaster, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3895177 (D. Mass., Oct. 1, 2010).....	37
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	14, 15, 22, 28
<i>Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003)	32
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)	27
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	30
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	12, 24, 25
<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002)	36

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the
